

## **ACCUMULATE**

Price	Rs357			
Target Price		Rs383		
Investment Pe	12	2 Months		
Stock Info				
Sector		Consume	r Durable	
Market Cap (R	s cr)	3,211		
Beta		0.6		
52 WK High / L		434 / 122		
Avg. Daily Vol		24200		
Face Value (R		2		
BSE Sensex		15,174		
Nifty	4,514			
BSE Code		500067		
NSE Code		BLUESTARCO		
Reuters Code	BLUS.BO			
Bloomberg Code		BLSTR@IN		
Shareholding	Pattern (	%)		
Promoters			40.1	
MF/Banks/Indian FIs			16.3	
FII/ NRIs/ OCBs			8.0	
Indian Public/others			35.6	
Abs.	3m	1yr	3yr	
Sensex (%)	33.1	10.0	42.1	
BSL (%)	108.5	(3.6)	194.6	

### Girish Solanki

Tel: 022 - 4040 3800 Ext: 319

E-mail: girish.solanki@angeltrade.com

#### V. Srinivasan

Tel: 022 - 4040 3800 Ext: 330

E-mail: v.srinivasan@angeltrade.com

# **Performance Highlights**

- Top-line declines 14.5%: Blue Star's (BSL) Top-line declined substantially by 14.5% yoy to Rs538.5cr (Rs629.8cr) in 1QFY2010, on account of a delay in project execution, due to the economic slowdown. Further, the decline in the Top-line was also on account of a considerable fall in realisations. The sales of the Central Air-conditioning Systems (CAS), which is the largest division of the company, declined by 15% to Rs323cr (Rs380.1cr). The Turnover of the Cooling Products (CP) division was also down by 11.5% to Rs190.9cr (Rs215.9cr). The Professional Electronics and Industrial Equipment (PEI) division faced the maximum decline in sales, of 29.4% to Rs24.7cr (Rs35cr).
- **OPM** at 11.4%: Despite a disappointing performance in the Top-line, the company managed to clock a 9.4% yoy growth in its overall Operating Profit, on account of a substantial reduction in the input costs. The OPM for the quarter expanded by 248bp to 11.4%. The CAS division had an EBIT of Rs34cr (Rs43.1cr), down 21.1% yoy. The EBIT Margin of this division declined by 80bps to 10.5%, on account of a higher fall in realisations as compared to the fall in the cost of inputs. The EBIT Margin of the CP division stood at 17.3%, up 450bps yoy.
- Net Profit at Rs41.2cr: BSL's Net Profit grew 13.1% yoy, during the quarter, to Rs41.2cr (Rs36.4cr). The Interest cost for the quarter declined by 79% to Rs0.4cr (Rs2cr). The company's Other Income also fell by 38.5% yoy to Rs1.7cr (Rs2.7cr).
- Order Book at Rs1,717cr: BSL's order book at the end of the quarter stood at Rs1,717cr, up 21% yoy. The order inflow during the quarter stood at Rs903cr (Rs947cr in 1QFY2009). However, the company's order inflow grew on a sequential basis during the quarter, for the first time in four quarters.

Key Financials				
Y/E March (Rs cr)	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010E	FY2011E
Net Sales	2,222	2,569	3,151	3,832
% chg	39.3	15.6	22.6	21.6
Net Profit	174.1	180.1	198.7	245.8
% chg	144.6	3.4	10.4	23.7
OPM (%)	10.0	10.6	9.7	9.8
EPS (Rs)	19.4	20.0	22.1	27.3
P/E (x)	18.4	17.8	16.2	13.1
P/BV (x)	12.2	8.7	6.5	5.0
RoE (%)	66.1	48.7	40.1	38.0
RoCE (%)	66.2	53.3	48.8	49.1
EV/Sales (x)	1.5	1.3	1.0	0.9
EV/EBITDA (x)	14.5	12.0	10.6	8.7

Source: Company, Angel Research



#### **Consumer Durable**

### **Operational Highlights**

During the quarter, the CAS division's revenue was down by 15% to Rs323cr (Rs380.1cr), while it clocked an EBIT Margin of 10.5%, down 80bps yoy. The company added that sales billed during the quarter included some old orders, which were priced at lower levels. The company expects the margins of this segment to improve going ahead.

The CP division's Top-line was down 11.5% to Rs190.9cr (Rs215.9cr), while it clocked an EBIT Margin of 17.3%, up 450bps yoy. The company indicated that the decline in the turnover of the CP division was on account of a production cut in room air conditioners, to avoid the problem of excess production that it faced in FY2009. Blue Star also added that it would be difficult for it to maintain the high margins recorded in this quarter, going ahead, but expected them to stabilise at healthy levels.

The PEI division's revenue was down 29.4% to Rs24.7cr (Rs35cr), while its EBIT Margin was up 1,320bps to 28.3%. The company's order book currently stands at Rs1,717cr, up 21% (Rs1,410cr in 1QFY2009).

Exhibit 1: Segment-wise Performance						
Particulars	1QFY2010	1QFY2009	% chg	FY2009	FY2008	% chg
Revenue (Rs cr)						
A) CAS	323.0	380.1	(15)	1,790.9	1,556.3	15.1
B) CP	190.9	215.9	(11.5)	603.9	532.4	13.4
C) PEI	24.7	35.0	(29.4)	174.1	144.3	20.7
Total	538.6	631.0	(14.5)	2,568.9	2,233.0	15.0
EBIT (Rs cr)						
A) CAS	34.0	43.1	(21.1)	213.1	189.7	12.3
B) CP	33.0	27.7	(19.1)	74.9	58.1	28.9
C) PEI	7.0	5.3	32.0	36.0	28.9	24.6
Total	74.0	76.1		324.0	276.9	17.0
EBIT Margin (%)						
A) CAS	10.5	11.3		11.9	12.2	
B) CP	17.3	12.8		12.4	10.9	
C) PEI	28.3	15.1		20.7	20.2	

Source: Company, Angel Research

### **Outlook and Valuation**

The economic slowdown has resulted in a considerable decline in the demand for Air Conditioning systems and Cooling Products. Moreover, there has also been a delay in project execution on account of a deferment of the capex plans. While the Retail and IT sectors are the worst affected sectors, the demand from Infrastructure and other sectors like Hospitality, Education and Government continue to be robust. Going ahead, based on the guidance given by the management, we expect the company to clock a moderate growth in its business, on account of the improvement in Order inflows.

We expect the company's Top-line to grow at a CAGR of 22% over FY2009-11E. At the CMP, the stock is trading at 13.1x FY2011E EPS and 5x FY2011E P/BV. We recommend an Accumulate view on the stock.

July 29, 2009 — \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 2



## **Consumer Durable**

Exhibit 2: 1QFY2010 Performance						
Y/E March (Rs cr)	1QFY2010	1QFY2009	% chg	FY2009	FY2008	% chg
Net Sales	538.5	629.8	(14.5)	2,568.9	2,221.6	15.6
Consumption of RM	394.9	478.1	(17.4)	1,949.8	1,690.9	15.3
(% of Sales)	73.3	75.9		75.9	76.1	
Staff Costs	46.4	47.9	(3.0)	182.3	144.7	26.0
(% of Sales)	8.6	7.6		7.1	6.5	
Other Expenses	36.0	47.9	(24.8)	164.4	163.0	0.9
(% of Sales)	6.7	7.6		6.4	7.3	
Total Expenditure	477.3	573.9	(16.8)	2,296.4	1,998.6	14.9
Operating Profit	61.2	56.0	9.4	272.5	223.0	22.2
OPM (%)	11.4	8.9		10.6	10.0	
Interest	0.4	2.0	(79.0)	13.6	7.6	78.3
Depreciation	8.2	5.7	44.7	25.9	22.0	17.6
Other Income	1.7	2.7	(38.5)	5.0	48.5	(89.7)
PBT (excl. Extr. Items)	54.3	51.0	6.4	238.0	241.9	(1.6)
Extr. (Income) / Expense	-	-		-		
PBT (incl. Extr. Items)	54.3	51.0	6.4	238.0	241.9	(1.6)
(% of Sales)	10.1	8.1		9.3	10.9	
Provision for Taxation	13.1	14.6	(10.3)	57.9	67.9	(14.6)
(% of PBT)	24.2	28.6		24.3	28.1	
Reported PAT	41.2	36.4	13.1	180.1	174.0	3.5
PATM (%)	7.6	5.8		7.0	7.8	
Equity Shares (cr)	18.0	18.0		18.0	18.0	
EPS (Rs)	4.6	4.0		20.0	19.3	

Source: Company, Angel Research

July 29, 2009 — 3



**Consumer Durable** 



Research Team: Tel: 4040 3800 E-mail: research@angeltrade.com Website: www.angeltrade.com

**DISCLAIMER:** This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions.

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Certain transactions futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risks and are not suitable for all investors. Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views expressed in this document. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Angel Broking, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent Angel Broking and affiliates from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without profice.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and opinions.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the past.

Sebi Registration No: INB 010996539

Ratings (Returns): Buy (Upside > 15%) Accumulate (Upside upto 15%) Neutral (5 to -5%)

Reduce (Downside upto 15%) Sell (Downside > 15%)

July 29, 2009 — 4